

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 385 OF 2008(for Prel. hearing)

TAYYAB KHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASJAD HUSSAIN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 25/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Kukreja, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

/caveator Mr. Md. Irshad Hanif, Adv.
Mr. Md. Israr Hanif, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

Since the learned counsel has appeared for the
respondent, the service of such notice is waived.

The respondent will be entitled to file his
counter affidavit within two weeks; rejoinder, if any, may be
filed within a week thereafter.

In the meantime, there will be stay of further
proceedings in connection with Criminal Complaint Case
No.469 of 2007 pending before the court of Judicial
Magistrate, First Class, Muzaffarpur, Bihar.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master