

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(Cr1.)NO. 385 OF 2008

TAYYAB KHAN ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

ASJAD HUSSAIN ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not convinced that lack of jurisdiction is a ground for allowing an application for transfer.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is dismissed, but the petitioner will be at liberty to seek his remedy before such other Forum as he may be entitled to in law.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
January 27, 2009.
ITEM NO.38

Court No.7

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 385 OF 2008

TAYYAB KHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASJAD HUSSAIN Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alex Joseph, Adv.
Mohd.Irshad Hanif,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]